

Randall C. Budge (ISB# 1949)
Thomas J. Budge (ISB# 7465)
RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE
& BAILEY, CHARTERED
201 E. Center St. / P.O. Box 1391
Pocatello, Idaho 83204
(208) 232-6101 – phone
(208) 232-6109 – fax
rcb@racinelaw.net
tjb@racinelaw.net

Attorneys for IGWA

**DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
TWIN FALLS COUNTY**

RANGEN, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES, and GARY SPACKMAN
in his official capacity as Director of
the Idaho Department of Water Re-
sources.

Respondent,

vs.

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPRO-
PRIATORS, INC., FREMONT-
MADISON IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR
DISTRICT NO. 2, MINIDOKA IRRI-
GATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE
CANAL COMPANY, TWIN FALLS
CANAL COMPANY, and CITY OF
POCATELLO.

Intervenors.

Case No. CV-2014-1338
(Consolidated Gooding County
Case No. CV-2014-179)

**IGWA's Response to
Rangen's Opening Brief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
RESPONSE	4
A. The name “Martin-Curren Tunnel” refers to the man-made tunnel above Rangen, not Billingsley Creek.	4
1. There is no latent ambiguity in the name “Martin-Curren Tunnel.”	5
2. If a latent ambiguity exists, extrinsic evidence demonstrates that “Martin-Curren Tunnel” refers to the tunnel specifically.	8
3. Rangen’s measurement of water from other sources does not change the meaning of Martin-Curren Tunnel.	10
B. Rangen cannot divert water from sources or points of diversion that are not included in its water right decrees.	11
C. Rangen’s quasi-estoppel claim is barred.	13
D. The Director’s adoption of Sullivan’s regression analysis is a reasonable exercise of discretion, based on substantial evidence. .	15
E. The determination that junior users are using water efficiently and without waste is supported by substantial evidence.....	16
F. There is substantial evidence that the Great Rift affects groundwater flow, and it was not abuse of discretion for the Director to account for that, but the Great Rift trim line still results in unreasonable hoarding of the ESPA by Rangen.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A& B Irrigation Dist. v. Spackman, 155 Idaho 640, 650 (2013)..... 1

Boise City v. Wilkinson, 16 Idaho 150, 176, 102 P. 148, 157 (1909) 14

Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 816-17 (2011) 17

In re Delivery Call of A& B Irrigation Dist., 153 Idaho 500, 515, 284 P.3d
224, 240 (2012) 15

Knipe Land Co. v. Robertson, 151 Idaho 449, 455 (2011)..... 5

Sagewillow v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res., 138 Idaho 831, 845 (2003) 14

Snoderly v. Bower, 30 Idaho 484, 487 (1917) 5

SRBA Subcase Nos. 36-2708 & 36-7218 (Fifth Jud. Dist., Twin Falls
County) (August 15, 2000) 12

Williams v. Idaho Potato Starch Co., 73 Idaho 13 (1952) 5

Rules

IDAPA 37.03.01..... 7, 13
